

### **FAX**

Fax Transmittal Form	Λ
To: Chuck Bowman	From: Kadney Madecson
Company: WV Purchasing Div.	Company: Anderson Excavating, LLC
Phone #: 304-558-2157	Phone #: 304-983-2296
Fax#: <u>304-558-3970</u>	Fax#: 304-983-4755
Date Sent: 1-14-10  Number of pages: 24 including	g coversheet
Urgent Please review	Please Reply Comment
Sealed Buyer:  RFQ. No.:  Bid Opening  Bid Opening	1B-23 DEP14832 Dele: 1/14/2010



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEP14832

Manalan bear of the property o CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

0ATE PRIN 11/19/	600000000000000000000000000000000000000	·	uas of Bai		SHIP	<b>A</b>	FCB	Freightterns
BID OPENING DATE		01/14/	2010	*********		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTTY.	UOP	CAT NO	HEMNU	MER	UNITPRICE	THÜCMA
9001		•	JB	!	962-73			\$447,180.50
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	нта <b>&amp;</b> а	ER PROPERTIES	b
ľ								
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION,	FOR THE AGEN	CY,
	WEST V	IRGINI	A DEP	ARTME	NT OF ENV	IRONMEN	TAL PROTECTIO	N.
							RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE	
ľ	RECLAM.	ATION	DF A	17-AC	RE ABANDO	NED MIN	E PROJECT KNO	LIN .
1	AS THE	"RACH	EL RE	FUSE	& STRUCTU	RES" PR	DJECT LOCATED	IN
	FARMIN	GTON,	WEST	VIRGI	NIA, (MAR	ION CO.	<b>)</b> .	
	A MAND	ATORY	DN SI	TE PR	EBID CONF	ERENCE	SHALL BE HELD	nu İ
	12/15/	09 a 1	0:00	AM.	ALL INTER	ESTED P	ARTIES ARE	
	REQUIR	ED TO	ATTEN	D THI	S MEETING	. FAIL	URE TO ATTEND	TH
	MANDAT THE BI	DRY PR	E-BID	SHAL	L RESULT	IN DISQ	UALIFICATION More than one	OF
		. ALS	O. PR	EBIDS	WILL INV	OLVE EX	TENSIVE FOOT	<b>'</b>
	TRAVEL	OVER	DÍFFI	CULT	TERRAIN A	ND/OR D	URING INCLEME	NT I
	WEATHE	Ŕ.	ļ					`
	AN ATTI	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAD	E AVAIL	ABLE FOR ALL	
] .	POTENT	IAL BI	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS W	ILL SERVE AS	THE
		AL DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING ATT	ENDANCE	AT THE MANDA	TORY
	PRE-BI	U. FA Fntatt	NE NV	HE ON	ROVIDE YO	UR COMP	ANY AND Sheet Will Re	em +
-	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	DN OF	THE BID.	THE S	TATE WILL RE	
1	ACCEPT	ANY O	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION	TO VERI	FY ATTENDANCE	
	THE BII	DDER I	S RES	PONSI	BLE FOR E	NSURING	THEY HAVE	
	SHEET.	THE	PURCH	ASING	NOISIVIA NOISIVIA	AND TH	THE ATTENDANC E STATE AGENC	<b>5</b>
	WILL N	DT ASS	UME A	NY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	A BIDDER'S	'
	FAILUR	E TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID	ATTEND	ANCE SHEET.	IN
SIGNATURE				eseses				DATE
Buch						304-98	13-7296	1-14-2010
member	2	F	<sup>™</sup> 55	-679	5115		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
/A/LI	EN DECO	DINIO .	TOBEO	MCCD	TAIANGE AND	INDEED	NISPACE AROVE LA	DELCO MEUDOCI

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

3049834755

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevall in case of discrepancy.
- 5, All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6, BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

8837<u>761-88</u>

2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

Anderson excavaling.
343 Williams Road
Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

Zandia zakao elektrikano ano arokariandano antono de la contra

TERMS OF BALE 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UKOR AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM U.S. ROUTE 250 NORTH OF BARRACKVILLE, TURN RIGHT ONTO CO. RT. 250/12 (DAVEY'S RUN ROAD). CROSS BRIDGE AND TURN LEFT ON CO. RT. 91, PROCEED 1.4 MILES TO THE SITE ON THE LEFT HAND SIDE OF CO. RT. 91. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-983-229W 1-14-2010 55-0785115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE mem ber WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

3049834755

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157 RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Anderson excavating, LLC 601 57TH STREET SE 343 Williams Road CHARLESTON, WV Morgantown, WV 26501 25304 304-926-0499 DATERRING TO TERMS OF SALE SPIP. VIA

11/19/2009		
BID OPENING DATE: 01/1		ENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	LIGH OAT TEM MUMBER	UNITARICE AMOUNT
		l
NOTICE TO	PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED
	CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTIC	
IS RECEIVE		, THE FULLY
PROCEED.	URCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDER	ED NOTICE TO
, KOCLED.		.
CANCELLATIO	ON: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASIN	G RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO C	ANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATEL	Y UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO	THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS DR	WORKMANSHIP
SUPPLIED A	RE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR D	O NOT CONFORM
HEREIN.	PECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND C	CONTRACT
7282301		,
WAGE RATES	: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRAC	TOR SHALL PAY
THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LAB	OR MINIMUM WAGE
RATES AS ES	STABLISHED FOR MARION COUNTY,	PURSUANT
IU WES! VII	RGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. G WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PRO	
CLKEATETH	MAGE WATES APPLY IN THIS PRU	JECT.)
ARBITRATIO	NE ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARB	ITRATION OR
INTEREST FO	DR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN	Y INTEREST
REQUIRED BY	Y STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS	CONTRACT
DR IN ANY	AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEC	TS DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DI	ELETED.
WORKERS' CO	DMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRE	ED TO PROVIDE
A CERTIFICA	ATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION	IF SUCCESSFUL.
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT
OF THIS CO	TRACT:	
(XX) INSURA	ANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL I	FURNISH PROOF
OF COMMERC	IAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCI	E PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE DE	CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN
THE BID DO	CUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE
1	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDY	BNS
IGNATURE	1 304 – 983	3-2296 DATE 1-14-2010
THE	FEN 55-0785115	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
member	1 00 0100110	MARINES AUGUSTA IN DE MOTEN MONTE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation DEP14832

**DEP14832** 

2. Cl. 8888

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

11/19		TERMESHEALE SHIP	VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		4/2010	PTN OP	ENTILS TIME AT	ZODM
LINE	QUANTITY	IOP CAT PRIMIN		ENING TIME D1	:30PM AMOUNT
	COVERAGE R	EQUIRED IS \$250,000.			
	( ) BUTLD	ERS RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSFU	L VENDOR SHALL	
	AN AMOUNT	DOF OF BUILDERS RISK EQUAL TO 100% OF THE	~ ALL RIS	K INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	
.:					
• '1	(XX) BONDS	: FIVE PERCENT (5%) Yable to the State o	OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	,
	SUBMITTED !	WITH EACH BID AS A B	ED BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	BIDDER SHALL	LL ALSO FURNISH A PE DND FOR 100% OF THE	RFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	
•	BONDS MAY	BE PROVIDED IN THE F	DRM OF A C	ERTIFIED CHECK,	
<b>!</b>	IRREVOCABLI	E LETTER OF CREDIT,	OR BOND FU	RNISHED BY A	
	STATE OF WI	RETY COMPANY AUTHORI Est virginia. A let	TER OF CRE	DIT SUBMITTED	
	IN LIEU OF	A BOND WILL ONLY BE	ALLOWED F	OR PROJECTS	
		,000. PERSONAL OR B In lieu of the 5% b			
		ABOR/MATERIAL BOND.	,		
	( ) MAINTI	ENANCE BOND: A TWO	(2) YEAR M	AINTENANCE	
	BOND COVER	ING THE ROOFING SYSTI CESSFUL VENDOR.	EM WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	,
	or the Suci	CESSPUL VENDUR.	1		
	REV. 11/00	4.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			
_		**************************************	****	*****	
1	AMI CONTRA	OTO THEODMATTON TON	A CMD ATES	0.0316	
		CTOR INFORMATION FOR N DATE: 01/31/2010)			
	COMPLETE TH	HIS ORIGINAL FORM TO	NA NIATEO	AYS DATA	<b>~</b>
	CONTRACTOR	TO DETERMINE YOUR E	IGIBILITY MENT UNDER	AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16.	
,	IF THE ORIC	SINAL OMB #1029-0119	IS NOT AT	TACHED TO THE	
	RIDDING DOC	CUMENTS YOU CAN CONT	-6 '		
SIGNATURE		BREGEVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEBUONE	***************************************	
JITLE	leg little	FEN R	1 304	-483-2246	1-14-2010
memb	en	20-0785115			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W⊦	IEN RESPONDIN	G TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN 9	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

DEP14832

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT DF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WY

25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED		HVIS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	PO3.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	01/14	/2010	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	B T D O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
20000000000000000000000000000000000000	QUANTITY	LOS CAT	STEW NUIV		LINTPRICE	
1100		NG.		850	uly) - Alice	AlaGUNT
	وجاء جادلان	.ll	L		4	.
		B OR WWW.A			*****	
~~~	*******	*****	****	****	*********	****
'						
		CONTRA	CTORS LICE	NSE		i
4563	r vincta	TA STATE C	NOTE 21.	3 DEDUTO	ES THAT ALL	
PERS	ONS DES	IRING TO P	ERFORM CON	TRACTING	WORK IN THIS	s
STAT	TE MUST	BE LICENSE	D. THE WE	ST VIRGI	NIA CONTRACTI	DRS
r i					HE CONTRACTO	
i – – – –	NSE. A	PPLICATION:	S FOR A CO	NTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY Vision of La	Y BE
		PLEX, 1900				ואטא
RM	49-B, C	HARLESTON,	WV 25305,	PH. 304	-558-7890.	
l						
		IA STATE C			RES ANY Kactors Licen:	er
		HEIR BID.	INCLUDE	HE CONTR	ACIDRS EICEN	SE .
		OMPLETE:		_	•	
			Dudona	an Expa	avating. CLC	n
CON	RACTORS	NAME:	1	ፈረ <i>ጊ አ</i> ግላ ራሴ	raching their	¥•••
CONT	TRACTORS	LICENSE #	.	10336	<b>aj</b>	
THE	SUCCESS	FUL BIDDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
		DRDER/CONTI		SE LKINK	TO ISSUANCE	OF
				1		
		API	PLICABLE L	AW		
7112	WEST VI	BETNITA STA	TE CODE B	 	G DIVISION R	
					IDED IN THE	ULES
"REC	WEST FO	R QUOTATIO	N" ISSUED	BY THE P	URCHASING	
		THE SOLE	AUTHORITY	GOVERNIN	IG THIS	·
PROC	UREMENT	·				- Indiana
SIGNATURE		SEER	Everse se e porti	AMS AND CONT	SHONE	DATE
Buthe	Alle	A Dist		30	¥-983-2296	1-14-2010
member			85115			ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MATERIAL CONTRACTOR OF STATE O



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DATERRINTED TERMSONSALE SHIPVIA FOR FREIDHTTERMS

DEP14832

BERKERSES PINGMEDATER

SPACE.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERI Anderson excavating, ILC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT QUANTITY UCP UNITPRICE CHE ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABS A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE IN THE ABSENCE OF PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-9<del>8</del>3-2296 1-14-2010 55-078511*5* ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE member



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Jan 14 2010 12:17PM ANDERSON EXCAVATING LLC

## Request for Quotation DEP14832

DEP14832

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

DATEPRINT	<u> </u>	TER	AS OF BAL		5):(	PVA			C F		FREIGHTTEHMS	l
11/19/		1/14/	2010			RTD	OPF	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	1
LINE	GUAN	305000000000000000000000000000000000000	UGP	CAT NO	(TEM.)	YUMBER			n PAGE		AMOUNT	
	t -	(C)	THE	DNE-Y	EAR GUAL	RANTEE P	ERIC	ID SH	ALL NO	T BE		
ż	CONSTRL	JED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSI	ON OF TH	E PE	RFOR	MANCE	TIME		
,		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCE	RNING RE	VEGE			BE		
· ·	FURTHER CONTAIN			и тне	TECHNI	CAL SPEC	1510	CATIU	NS			
	(3) TE	RMINA	TION:				_					
	IN PART	r in w	RITIN	G BY	THE DIR	BE CANC	PU	RCHAS	ING,			ļ
	HAVE, F	ROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTR	R RIGHT Actor is	GI	VEN N	OT LES	S		
	THAN TH	IRTY	CALEN IL. R	DAR D ETURN	AYS WRI	TTEN NOT T reques	TED:	, (DE ) DF	LIVERE!	D BY	1	
	TO TERM											
	(4) I		L BE	THE R	ESPONSI	BILITY O	FTI	HE SU	CCESSF	UL		
	1	(A)	ОВТА	IN AL	L NECES	SARY DIV	ISI	ON OF	HIGHW	AYS		١
		ALS TO	AND	FROM.	THE JOB	SITE.	- 1			a.i.		
	  PERMIT:	(B) SORR			PERMIT	LL REQUI	KED.	CONS	TRUCTI	UN		Ì
•	(5) TI				CATIONS				• • • • •			
	ACCORD	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICA	ONTRACT TIONS PE	EPA	RED F	OR THE	ı		
•	PROJEC.	Τ.			· ·	FUSE & S						
	AND AL	L PROV	ISION	S, CL	AUSES A	D HERE : ND COND:	OIT	NS TH	IEREIN	ARE		
•	MADE P	ROPERL	YAP	ART C	F THIS	CONTRACTESTA &	Α (ر ۲	ND CO	INSISTS	OF		
			ţ	]	LETION:				•			
				ACTOR	SHALL	FURNISH			AN			
STONATURE				6EE AE	Vense side #	H TEHME AND		83-2	7.91a	DATE	1-14-2010	100
membe	May L	F	EIN 5 P	5-07	85115		<del>, - , ,</del>			ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	1
WENCOR	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFC	NSEF	RT NAME A	ND ADDRES	SINS	SPACE	ABOVE L	ABEL	ED 'VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

DEP14832

8888 X 1/5/ E48888

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

F.C.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM SID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 AMOUNT CTEM NUMBER UNITPRICE LIGP QUANTITY. LINE APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. LIT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS DR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1-14-2010 ONATURE 304-983-2296 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Member WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0785115

XXXXXXADDELESEACOERESEED ON PERFECTION OF HAVIOURO.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP14832** 

88888 7.1¢1.0888

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road

Morgantown, WV 26501

TERMSOF SALE SHE VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BIO OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINITPAICE QUANTITY UOP 1 NE OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SIGNATURE 1-14-2010

Member

364-983-7296

55-0785115

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Jan 14 2010 12:19PM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Anderson excavating, LLC

343 Williams Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

\*\*\*\*P#GE3

and delegated of the result of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Morgantown, WV 26501 25304 304-926-0499 TERMSOFSALE SHIPVIA DATEPHINTED FGS. 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID DPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/14/2010 AMOUNT: UOP THEM NUMBER unit price the QUANTITY A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DONESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT DNLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERING AND CONDITIONS BIONATURE 304-983-2296 1-14-2010 MEMber ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0785115

andolek eregelele zoluben derrokaren bei karonroliska



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

SS SS PAGES

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA EQ.E 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/14/2010 AMOUNT TEMNUMBER UNITPAICE QUANTITY IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN aluminum, glass or stelet that is reasonable and lower THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-983-2296 1-14-2010 55-078511*5* ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE MEMDER

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

(Euspene Leading Engen of Arientick of Survey



Jan 14 2010 12:20PM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for MANAGER MA Quotation

DEP14832

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC 343 Williams Road Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/19/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT LINITPRICE mie QUANTITY UCP ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION No.: .DEP14832.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.1'S: NO. ND. 2 NO. NO. NO. 5 THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH UNDERSTAND ee reverse side for terms and conditions SIGNATUR 304-983-2296 1-14-2010 AUDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0785//5 Member WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

PAGES

CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ CDPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Anderson excavating, LLC
343 Williams Road
Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> 01/14/2010 UÇP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT QUANTITY ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .... SIGNATURE Anderson Excapating, 4C. 14,2010 REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID See nevense side for terms and conditions BIGNATURE 3ö4-9४3-2296 1-14-2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0785115 Member WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

343 Williams Road

### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

CHUCK BOWHAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Anderson excavating, LLC Morgantown, WV 26501

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF ANL&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF BALE 11/19/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT CUANTITY **THE** BUYER: CB-23 **DEP14832** RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: 1 PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: Ŷ. 304-983-47*55* VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 343 Williams Road Word on town PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Rodney Anderson TELEPHONE 304-983-2296 IGNATUR 1-14-2010 55-0785115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Member WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# Rachel Refuse & Structures Requisition# DEP14832

Contractor's Bld Sheet

Company Name: Anderson excavating, LLC	C
343 Williams Road	Compan
Morganiown, WV 26501	Address
MOISOM	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

EM	m4141	LEONTLE '	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
O.	QUA	NTITY			
			Mobilization and Demoblization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	_	s 35,000.
0.1	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (China to 5% of Total Bid)		C 01 200
.0	3	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		C . 2 000.
.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		\$ 35000.
<u>.</u> 0	i	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	1,75	5 3 500
ŏ	2,000	LF	Sediment Control	900.	\$ 30.600.00
.0	17	AC	Revegetation	94,2ª	\$ 34,498
.1	367	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	128.	\$ 26,880.4
2	210	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	62.3	\$ 15,500.2
3	250	LF	2-foot Riprap Channel	70.	\$ 24.500.9
4	350	LF	4-foot Riprap Channel	9.50	\$ 7.315.2
	770	LF	Grass Lined Ditch		\$ 2,600.
.5		EA	Splash Pad	2,600	\$ 3,800.
<u>.6</u>		EA	Drive Through Channel	3900	
2.7	11.000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	2.75	\$ 122 100.
3.1	11,000	SY	Soil Cover	3.70	
3.2	33,000	LF	Type I Guardrail	18.00	\$ 10,350
2,1	575		Tai 1 D ( Dames	10.50	\$ 7017.50
2.2	675	LP	Chain-link Pence Demolition & Removal of Abandoned Mine Structures (Limited to 15% o	4	\$ 24,200.0
13	1	LS	Tighton of voices as the same of the same	1	7
			Total Bid)	<b>*********</b>	
			TOTAL		\$ 447, 180.
388			one hundred forty seventhousand TOTAL	Value of the second sec	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information		· 65-0785//	5
Contractor Name: Anderson Excavating L Address: 343 Williams Bd City: Morgantown State: WV Z Fax No.: 304-983-4755 E-mail address	ip Code: 26501 P	none: <u>304-983-2</u>	ું સુવ -
Part B: Legal Structure		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Other (please specify)	() Partnership	X LLC	•
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the	e Applicant/Violator S	System (AVS), Select o d sign below.	nly .

one of the following options, follow the instructions fo

\_ , have the express authority to certify that: Kodney Anderson

Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.

Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Date |-12-2010

Signature

Title member

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

p.19

# · Contractor Name: Anderson Excavating, LLC

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title Member Telephone # 304-983-2296 100% of Ownership Begin Date: 2000
Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
ding Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is cot required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful biddens prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including sime for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency	WVDEP		
ARC P	DEP	1483	2

KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the contensions	Anderson Excavating, LLC
The second secon	no remember and existing under the laws of the State of
Oh Westfield	as grant, and heat and lamby bound trulo the press
5% OI BIQ	12 CZ 1-300 . O
What Vegities, as Californ, in the penis state of the curedwar, our habe,	, administrators, executors, nucleasors and esploys.
The Condition of the above chilpetion is such that whereas the Pri	incipal from automitied to the Penchanking Bestian of the
the state of the s	Q LESSON OF PORT LIGHTER AT DEACH BUILD OF PARTICULAR ASSESSMENT AS ASSESSMENT AS
Rachel Refuse & Structures Project	TEP 1 4832
NOW THEREFORE.  (a) If said hid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said hid shall be accepted and the Provipal shall enter the transp and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance regarded by the ba- agreement created by the stockethness of said bid, then this obligation shall be on and after. It is expressly understood and agreed the liability of	the state of the s
The Surely, for the value received, herein appoints and agreed way impaired or attended by day automaten of the time within which the Or water indice of any such automaten.  IN VATHEGE VALEPEOF, Principal and Surely have hereuning they have been presented their composite cases to be affined hereuning and I was presented.	s that the chiquetone of seld Street, and its bond shell be in no being may accept such bid, and seld Surely does hereby set they hands and selds, and such of them as me curporations.
The Sundy, for the value received, herein appoints and agreed way impaired or attended by day automation of the time within which the City and automation.	s that the obligations of seld Street, and its bond shall be in no being the hands such bid, and suid Street, does hereby sent their hands and seeds, and such of their as are curparations.
The Same, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in impaired or emission by any automation of the time within which the Orwalds indice of any automation.  IN VALUE OF WARREOF, Principal and Samely Name hereuning have counsed their composite seems to be affined hereuning and I was presented that composite seems to be affined hereuning and I was presented that composite seems to be affined hereuning and I was presented that any of January.	s that the subgrature of said Streety and its bord shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Streety does hereby see their bands and saids, and such of them as are curpordisons, while to be algred by their proper billions, this Anderson Excavating, LLC
The Sanaty, for the value received, herein expulsion and agreed way impaired or emission by any automation of the time within which the County impaired of any automator.  IN VALUE OF VALUE OF, Principal and Sanaty have hereuning they have been presented to be affined hereuning and I was presented.	that the objidations of self great and its point such that the objidations of self great and great some thereby as the curpantance with the proper party of them as me curpantance with the proper party of them as me curpantance.
The Sandy, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in moderator of the time within which the County impaired or any such entenders.  IN VATILEDS VALENCEY. Principal and Enterly have hereunic the present the county from the present the county of January.  14th day of January	s that the obligations of self Surely and its bond shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby sent hands and seek, and such of them as are corporations white to be signed by their proper officers, this  Anderson Excavating, LLC
The Same, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in properties of any authorities of the County impelied or any authorities.  IN VALUE OF THE PROPERTY Principal and Enterly Name hereunic they county their compensate again to be affined hereunic and I was presented that compensate again to be affined hereunic and I was presented any of January.  201.0	s that the obligations of seld Streety and its bord shall be in no barges may accept such bid, and said Streety does hereby see their hands and selds, and such of them as are curportained with to be algred by their proper placers, this Anderson Excavating, LLC
The Sandy, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in moderator of the time within which the County impaired or any such entenders.  IN VATILEDS VALENCEY. Principal and Enterly have hereunic the present the county from the present the county of January.  14th day of January	s that the obligations of seld Surety and its bond shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  sen then hands and seeds, and such of them as are corporations.  Anderson Excavating, LLC
The Sandy, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in moderator of the time within which the County impaired or any such entenders.  IN VATILEDS VALENCEY. Principal and Enterly have hereunic the present the county from the present the county of January.  14th day of January	that the subgrature of said Surety and its bond shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby see their hands and saids, and such of them as are corporations with to be signed by their proper billions, this Anderson Excavating, LLC (Name of President)
The Sandy, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in moderator of the time within which the County impaired or any such entenders.  IN VATILEDS VALENCEY. Principal and Enterly have hereunic the present the county from the present the county of January.  14th day of January	s that the children of seid Sansty and its bond shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Sansty does hereby see the hands and saids, and such of them as are carporations.  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Name of President)  Member  (188)
The Same, for the value received, herein supplies and agreement in properties of any authorities of the County impelied or any authorities.  IN VALUE OF THE PROPERTY Principal and Enterly Name hereunic they county their compensate again to be affined hereunic and I was presented that compensate again to be affined hereunic and I was presented any of January.  201.0	that the subgrature of said Sensity and its bond shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby sent then hands and saids, and such of them as are corporations.  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Many of President)  Member
The Sandy, for the value received, herein signature and agree way impaired or effected by day estimation of the time within which the County impaired or entry such extension.  IN WAYNESS VALERSOF, Principal and Sandy Navie hereunto and these presence county their component enals to be affined hereunto and these presents and the of January.  Principal Corporate Seal	that the obligations of said Surely and its bord shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby  sents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Asset of President)  Member  (The)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Co
The Surely for the value received, herein appliables and applied of the Companied of all and which the Companied of the Surely have been companied to the affined and Surely have been there ones these presents and the companies and to be affined hereurals and these presents of January applied to the affined hereurals and these presents and Companies Seed.	that the obligations of said Surely and its bord shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby  sents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Asset of President)  Member  (The)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Co
The Surely, for the value received, herein signature and agreed way impaired or effected by day estimation of the time within which the County impaired or effect surely estimated.  IN WATHERS VALERSOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto and these presence of their component scale to be affined hereunto and these presents and these presents and Corporate Seal.	that the subgrature of said Surety and its bord shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  set their hands and saids, and such of them as are curporations.  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Name of Freedom)  Member  Ohio Farmers Insurance Co
The Surely for the value received, hereby supplies and agree way impaired or elected by day extension of the time when when the constitution in the constitution of the time when when the constitution in the constitution of the	that the obligations of said Surely and its bord shall be in no before may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby  sents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Anderson Excavating, LLC  (Asset of President)  Member  (The)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Co

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/06/03, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 4750401 01

General Power of Attorney

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westlield Center, Ohio

KNOW All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County. Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint J. CHRISTOPHER PALLOTTA, MARK D. PALLOTTA, JOHN JAY PALLOTTA, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Altorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed ONE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$1,000,000)---

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereal, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 06th day of A.D., 2003 . MAY

Corporate Seals Aff xed State of Onio 55.

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2003, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 06th day of MAY sworn, cld depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies: and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

SS

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIC FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this

A.D., **2010** 



M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary

WV State Agency

(A)

SCHECHOLK RECHECK

(L)

(M)

NOTE:

**AGENCY** 

	-	RFQ/RFP#(B)
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right comer of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	of the State of	of
	Suucibai Cothorate sess	(Name of Principal)
	(R)	
	(U)	1 ILEO
	Surety Corporate Seal	( <u>V</u> )
	,	(Name of Surety)
		(W)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

p.23



### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West-Virginia
COUNTY OF Monongalier TO-WIT:
I, Rodney Anderson, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Anderson Evacuating, (Company Name) and,
2. I do hereby attest that Ancierson Excavating, LC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Anderson (xcavating.cl.C) (Company Name)
By: Southy May
Title: <u>member</u>
Date: <u>January 14,2010</u>
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
West Virginia Laborer Damoi Grunce 3366 Collins Ferry Road Morgantown, WV 26505
My Commission Expires Feb. 10, 2014 E (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP 14832

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bld submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Anderson Excavating, LLC	
Vendor's Name:	-14-2010
Authorized Signature:	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	